



[Video Race Replay](#)

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Arabian

FOR MAIDENS, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Weight, 123 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000, if for \$10,000, allowed 2 lbs.

Claiming Price: \$15,000 - \$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:02.92 - April 13, 1996)

Purse: \$7,500

Includes: \$7,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$7,500

Value of Race: \$7,500 1st \$4,500, 2nd \$1,500, 3rd \$825, 4th \$450, 5th \$225

Wind Speed: 0

Weather: Cloudy, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:32 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁵	6	RIP TIDE AA (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	123	L b	6	2	1 ³	1 ⁴	1 ³	1 ^{Head}	1.80	cleared, held foe str
21Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁴	3	AA HOT ASSETS (Alvarez, Jose)	123	L bf	3	3	2 ²	2 ³	2 ⁵	2 ^{2 3/4}	1.20*	bid str,left lead,hung
---	7	GIMMIE GLORY (Fuentes, Mario)	123	L	7	1	6 ⁴	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{10 3/4}	9.70	chsd3w,bid3/8,gain
17Oct24 ¹ LS ⁵	1	WMA DELIGHT (Meche, Cole)	116	bf	1	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{10 3/4}	19.30	inside, lacked rally
21Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁸	2	FFIONNA (Benavides, Daniel)	118	L	2	7	7	7	7	5 ^{6 3/4}	12.90	outrun
1Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁵	5	WMA MADJIC SLIPPERS (Rodriguez, Anardis)	118	L b	5	4	5 ¹	6 ⁶	5 ¹	6 ²	6.50	4w, lugged in stretch
17Oct24 ¹ LS ⁶	4	WMA WILD AND SWEET (Hernandez, Javier)	111	L b	4	5	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ⁴	7	11.20	inside, no menace

Fractional Times: 24.88 52.36 1:07.25

Final Time: 1:14.93

Split Times: (27:48) (14:89) (7:68)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: RIP TIDE AA, Gelding, by BURNING SAND out of TRIUMPHS PEARL, by SEYVILLA TRIUMPH. Foaled Feb 22, 2021 in Mississippi.

Breeder: JOSEPH A OR BETTY J GILLIS

Owner: Gillis, Betty J. and Joseph A.

Trainer: Torrez, Jerenesto

Claiming Prices: 6 - RIP TIDE AA: \$15,000; 3 - AA HOT ASSETS: \$15,000; 7 - GIMMIE GLORY: \$15,000; 1 - WMA DELIGHT: \$15,000; 2 - FFIONNA: \$15,000; 5 - WMA MADJIC SLIPPERS: \$15,000; 4 - WMA WILD AND SWEET: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$6,888

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	RIP TIDE AA	5.60	3.00	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-3	4.10	2,822
3	AA HOT ASSETS		2.80	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-3-7	6.40	2,909
7	GIMMIE GLORY			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-3-7-1	8.89	1,717

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	RIP TIDE AA	2	1 ³	1 ⁴	1 ³	1 ^{Head}
3	AA HOT ASSETS	3	2 ³	2 ⁴	2 ³	2 ^{Head}
7	GIMMIE GLORY	1	6 ^{6 1/2}	3 ⁷	3 ⁸	3 ^{2 3/4}
1	WMA DELIGHT	6	4 ⁵	4 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/2}	4 ^{13 1/2}
2	FFIONNA	7	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ¹⁴	7 ^{19 1/2}	5 ^{24 1/4}
5	WMA MADJIC SLIPPERS	4	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁸	5 ^{14 1/2}	6 ³¹
4	WMA WILD AND SWEET	5	3 ⁵	5 ⁸	6 ^{15 1/2}	7 ³³

Trainers: 6 - Torrez, Jerenesto; 3 - Ruggeri, Nicole; 7 - Johnson, Thunder; 1 - Tuley, Rhonda; 2 - Padilla, Carlos; 5 - Deleon, Rita; 4 - Deleon, Rita

Owners: 6 - Gillis, Betty J. and Joseph A.; 3 - Ruggeri, Nicole and Ruggeri, Andre; 7 -Jesse Davis; 1 - Godley Equestrian, LLC; 2 -Roland Grap; 5 -Rita Deleon; 4 -Rita Deleon;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

RIP TIDE AA went three or four lengths clear early, held the margin through the turn, then dug in when confronted by AA HOT ASSETS in the stretch, held that foe at bay under a drive and prevailed. AA HOT ASSETS chased in second position two or three lengths behind RIP TIDE AA, was cutting into the margin with a mild rally in the stretch but failed to change leads and hung. GIMMIE GLORY chased three wide down the backstretch, launched a bid with three furlongs to run, had trouble changing leads and chased the top pair home while well clear of the rest. WMA DELIGHT settled inside and lacked a rally. FFIONNA was unable to keep up after going a furlong, dropped far back, passed one late. WMA MADJIC SLIPPERS raced four wide down the backstretch, stayed the same path through the turn the had lots of trouble keeping a straight course in the stretch while lugging in. WMA WILD AND SWEET was up with the pack to the turn then tired.



[Video Race Replay](#)

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$2,800 ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 7, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$17,500. (Rail at 18 feet). (NW3 L) **Claiming Price: \$15,000**

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Tiz Gianni - 1:35.55 - February 10, 2015)

Purse: \$14,000

Includes: \$8,656 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$14,000

Value of Race: \$14,000 1st \$8,160, 2nd \$2,720, 3rd \$1,496, 4th \$816, 5th \$408, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 76° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 7:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Jan25 ² HOU ⁷	9	DQ-Miami Moonlight (Diego, Iram)	121	L	9	2	9	9	9	5 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}	6.60	rear,bid3/8,lugged in
23Feb25 ⁹ HOU ⁶	3	Legendary Lore (Elliott, Stewart)	121	L b	3	1	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	6.80	stlk,bid1/4,led,tagged
17Jan25 ⁶ HOU ⁴	1	Whiskey With You (Valdez-Jimenez, Ernesto)	121	L b	1	6	6 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	6.20	stlk,bid5/16,outfinisd
31Jan25 ² HOU ⁹	2	Singing Dixie (Triana, Jr., Alfredo)	121	L bf	2	7	7 ¹	7 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	9.60	blocked stretch
22Feb25 ¹ HOU ³	7	Summer Lover (Gonzalez, Elvin)	121	L f	7	8	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	2.50*	mild bid str, steadied
16Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁶	6	Emboite (IRE) (Diaz, Rene)	121	L b	6	5	4 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 3/4}	6.10	3-4w,mid,steadied late
16Feb25 ⁴ HOU ¹	4	Get Ripped (Wade, Lindsey)	121	L b	4	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	7 ¹	7.50	led,dug in,gv way1/8
22Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁶	5	Wrinkle Road (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	121	L b	5	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	14.80	cls 3w, steadied1/16
31Jan25 ² HOU ³	8	Mr Insensitive (Rivera, Santos)	121	L	8	9	8 ¹	8 ⁴	8 ^{2 1/2}	9	9	6.70	checked hard 1/8

Fractional Times: 23.53 48.11 1:12.73 1:25.28 **Final Time:** 1:37.96

Split Times: (24:58) (24:62) (12:55) (12:68)

Run-Up: 184 feet **Temporary Rail:** 18 feet

Winner: Legendary Lore, Bay Gelding, by Practical Joke out of Mystic City, by City Zip. Foaled Apr 13, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Woods Edge Farm, LLC

Owner: Steven M. Asmussen

Trainer: Asmussen, Steven

Claiming Prices: 9 - Miami Moonlight: \$15,000; 3 - Legendary Lore: \$15,000; 1 - Whiskey With You: \$15,000; 2 - Singing Dixie: \$17,500; 7 - Summer Lover: \$15,000; 6 - Emboite (IRE): \$15,000; 4 - Get Ripped: \$15,000; 5 - Wrinkle Road: \$15,000; 8 - Mr Insensitive: \$15,000;

Disqualification(s): # 9 Miami Moonlight from 1 to 6

Scratched Horse(s): Transactional (GB) (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$13,364

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Legendary Lore	15.60	8.80	6.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-3	62.00	777
1	Whiskey With You		6.20	5.80	\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	59.00	4,799
2	Singing Dixie			4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-2	628.95	4,380
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-2-7	311.92	1,827

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	Miami Moonlight	2	9 ⁴	9 ⁸	9 ⁷	5 ³	1 ^{Nose}
3	Legendary Lore	1	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{Nose}
1	Whiskey With You	6	6 ¹	4 ¹	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}
2	Singing Dixie	7	7 ²	7 ³	7 ⁴	8 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}
7	Summer Lover	8	5 ^{3/4}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ³	4 ²	5 ^{2 3/4}
6	Emboite (IRE)	5	4 ^{Neck}	6 ²	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}
4	Get Ripped	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	7 ⁵
5	Wrinkle Road	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ²	7 ^{3 1/4}	8 ⁶
8	Mr Insensitive	9	8 ³	8 ⁴	8 ^{4 1/2}	9 ⁵	9 ^{6 1/4}

Trainers: 9 - Pish, Danny; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 1 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 2 - Castellanos, Jaime; 7 - Govea, Cesar; 6 - Caldwell, J.; 4 - Jacks, Karen; 5 - Davidson, M.; 8 - Silva, Miguel

Owners: 9 - Duffy's Racing Stable LLC and Heider Racing Stables LLC; 3 -Steven M. Asmussen; 1 -Eric Archer; 2 -Samuel M. Williams; 7 - L and G Racing Stables; 6 - Farmers Fillies Racing and Dupy, Steve; 4 -Leslie McCaffrey; 5 - Lone Star Stables Six and Davidson, Colleen; 8 - Silva Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MIAMI MOONLIGHT allowed to settle from the break, got over to the rail before the first turn then was content to trail through the first half-mile, started to run on from the three furlong marker, came six wide into the stretch and produced a strong rally while lugging in late into the path of several foes and was just up in time. LEGENDARY LORE settled right behind GET RIPPED on the first turn and was a constant shadow to the half, started a bid from the quarter pole then had a little bit of trouble with the lead change at the top of the stretch then got straightened out and took the lead in upper stretch, went clear but was caught at the wire but MIAMI MOONLIGHT. WHISKEY WITH YOU stalked the pace from the rail, waited for racing room through the far turn, came under hard ride from the five-sixteenths pole, found some room and surged through that opening approaching the sixteenths pole, briefly got a head in front but was outfinished. SINGING DIXIE settled inside, was making up ground up the rail in the stretch but stuck behind horses was unable to get clear before the finish. SUMMER LOVER raced mid-pack through the early stages, was making a mild bid in the stretch then steadied late. EMBOITE (IRE) went three to four wide through the first turn, settled in mid-pack down the backstretch, came five wide into the stretch and was finishing well then lost the path late and steadied, losing all chance. GET RIPPED broke sharply and pulled to the lead before the turn, was left to carve out reasonable fractions and led the field to the top of the stretch, responded when set down the gave way mid-stretch. WRINKLE ROAD race three wide up close to the leaders to the far turn, was trying to made a late bid in the stretch then steadied at the sixteenth pole and lost all chance. MR INSENSITIVE rated at the rear of the main pack, was

making a three bid bid from the turn into the stretch then checked hard inside the furlong grounds and was unable to recover.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$440 ATB) FOR TEXAS ACCREDITED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 7, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000, if for \$7,500, allowed 2lbs. (SNW2 L) **Claiming Price: \$10,000 - \$7,500**

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Hap Hot - 56.98 - February 22, 2025)

Purse: \$11,000

Includes: \$8,656 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$11,000

Value of Race: \$11,000 1st \$6,480, 2nd \$2,160, 3rd \$1,188, 4th \$648, 5th \$324, 6th \$100, 7th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Feb25 ⁶ HOU ⁹	5	Unbridled Bling (Diaz, Rene)	121	L	5	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ^{9 1/2}	0.40*	quick away,much best
14Feb25 ² HOU ²	2	Take My Money (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	121	L f	2	7	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	5.90	trk ins,bid3/8,up 2nd
24Jan25 ⁴ HOU ³	3	Too Intimidating (Elliott, Stewart)	121	L	3	2	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 3/4}	7.10	chased ins, no match
16Feb25 ⁵ HOU ¹⁰	7	Summer Help (Cabrera, David)	121	L	7	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	9.90	chsd2w,L lead,faltered
16Feb25 ⁴ HOU ⁷	4	Pretty Macho (Wade, Lindey)	121	L	4	4	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ⁵	5 ⁸	14.30	trkd 2w, even finish
24Jan25 ⁴ HOU ⁹	1	Just Hangin Ridge (Guerra, Rodolfo)	121	L	1	3	7	7	7	6 ^{1/2}	16.80	outrun, no menace
11Aug24 ⁹ GIL ⁷	6	Appeal Guy (Benavides, Daniel)	121	fo	6	6	3 ^{1/2}	6 ⁴	6 ¹	7	17.30	chased, lacked rally

Fractional Times: 22.54 46.10

Final Time: 58.44

Split Times: (23:56) (12:34)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Unbridled Bling, Chestnut Gelding, by Too Much Bling out of Here's the Deal, by Half Ours. Foaled Apr 03, 2021 in Texas.

Breeder: Eric Schmitz

Owner: Eric Schmitz

Trainer: Caldwell, J.

1 Claimed Horse(s): Unbridled Bling

New Trainer: Alex Hernandez

New Owner: Jose R. Alvarez

Claiming Prices: 5 - Unbridled Bling: \$10,000; 2 - Take My Money: \$10,000; 3 - Too Intimidating: \$10,000; 7 - Summer Help: \$10,000; 4 - Pretty Macho: \$10,000; 1 - Just Hangin Ridge: \$10,000; 6 - Appeal Guy: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$22,072

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Unbridled Bling	2.80	2.40	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	3.10	6,407
2	Take My Money		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-3	4.15	7,496
3	Too Intimidating			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-2-3-7	1.40	3,611
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-3-5 (3 correct)	34.10	783
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	12.30	357

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Unbridled Bling	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ^{9 1/2}
2	Take My Money	7	6 ^{4 1/4}	4 ⁴	3 ⁵	2 ^{9 1/2}
3	Too Intimidating	2	4 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁵	3 ^{10 3/4}
7	Summer Help	5	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{12 1/2}
4	Pretty Macho	4	5 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ¹³
1	Just Hangin Ridge	3	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{9 1/4}	7 ^{12 1/2}	6 ²¹
6	Appeal Guy	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{11 1/2}	7 ^{21 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Caldwell, J.; 2 - Castellanos, Jaime; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 7 - Padilla, Carlos; 4 - Jacks, Karen; 1 - Kotara, Ronald; 6 - Hernandez, Alex

Owners: 5 -Eric Schmitz; 2 -Darrell W. Bravenec; 3 - Brewster, Clark O. and Lyons, Michael P.; 7 -Kenneth E. Sykes; 4 -Ruth C. Brightbill; 1 -Ronald Kotara; 6 -Alejandro Hernandez;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

UNBRIDLED BLING was quick from the gate and went clear of the rest, held sway through the turn then drew away in the stretch under a steady hand ride. TAKE MY MONEY raced inside in the third flight, came under a stiff drive with three furlongs to run and finished well up the rail to gain second. TOO INTIMIDATING chased inside, was no match for the winner and was oudfinished for the place. SUMMER HELP chased two wide to the turn then failed to change leads in the stretch and faltered. PRETTY MACHO raced two wide in the third flight and finished evenly. JUST HANGIN RIDGE outrun and trailed early, came five wide into the stretch and passed one late. APPEAL GUY raced at the rear of the main group and lacked a rally.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$440 ATB) FOR TEXAS ACCREDITED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 7, 2024 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since December 7, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (S C) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:21.29 - May 4, 1996)

Purse: \$11,000

Includes: \$8,656 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$11,000

Value of Race: \$11,000 1st \$6,360, 2nd \$2,120, 3rd \$1,166, 4th \$636, 5th \$318, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 8:19 **Start:** Good for all except 8 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Feb25 ¹⁰ HOU ⁵	3	Hard Gold (Cabrera, David)	121	L	3	3	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ³	1 ¹	5.70	trk,wore down rival
2Feb25 ² HOU ⁴	1	Sharp Lorenzo (Diaz, Rene)	121	L b	1	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	9.50	speed,led upr,outfhds
23Feb25 ¹⁰ HOU ³	5	Nightwind (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	121	L	5	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/4}	3.00*	close up, steady gain
14Feb25 ⁵ DED ²	6	Ghost Cowboy (Parker, Deshawn)	121	L	6	5	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3.60	mid-pack,improved
23Feb25 ¹⁰ HOU ⁷	4	Will the Thrill (Wade, Lindsey)	121	L b	4	6	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	6.70	coaxed early, evenly
21Feb25 ⁹ HOU ¹¹	8	Hello Hello Mister (Wiseman, Isaiah)	121	L	8	9	9	9	7 ^{1/2}	6 ²	20.20	pinballed st,imprvd
21Feb25 ⁶ HOU ⁵	7	I'm a Cowboy (Elliott, Stewart)	123	L b	7	4	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	7 ³	3.10	5-4w,loomed,flattened
21Feb25 ⁴ HOU ¹⁰	9	Ima Big Bopper (Triana, Jr., Alfredo)	121	L b	9	8	8 ⁴	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	8 ¹	15.40	4-5w,faltered stretch
14Feb25 ⁵ DED ⁸	2	Carbon Stryker (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	121	L b	2	2	2 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	9	9	25.50	brief spd, steady fade

Fractional Times: 22.82 46.00 1:11.20

Final Time: 1:25.56

Split Times: (23:18) (25:20) (14:36)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Hard Gold, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by My Golden Song out of Maquita Elaine, by Hard Spun. Foaled Mar 16, 2020 in Texas.

Breeder: Brown Springs Farm, LLC

Owner: Lonestar Thoroughbreds, LLC

Trainer: Caldwell, J.

1 Claimed Horse(s): Ghost Cowboy

New Trainer: Danny Pish

New Owner: Danny Pish

Voided Claims: I'm a Cowboy(Other)

Claiming Prices: 3 - Hard Gold: \$5,000; 1 - Sharp Lorenzo: \$5,000; 5 - Nightwind: \$5,000; 6 - Ghost Cowboy: \$5,000; 4 - Will the Thrill: \$5,000; 8 - Hello Hello Mister: \$5,000; 7 - I'm a Cowboy: \$5,000; 9 - Ima Big Bopper: \$5,000; 2 - Carbon Stryker: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$24,170

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Hard Gold	13.40	6.60	4.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	61.00	6,707
1	Sharp Lorenzo		10.40	7.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-5	109.80	8,620
5	Nightwind			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-5-6	88.21	4,407
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-5-3 (3 correct)	98.90	339
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	97.50	333
					\$0.20 Z-5 Super Hi-5	3-1-5-6-4	6,183.16	1,493

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Hard Gold	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ¹	1 ¹
1	Sharp Lorenzo	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ¹	2 ¹
5	Nightwind	7	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/2}
6	Ghost Cowboy	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	7 ⁵	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{3 3/4}
4	Will the Thrill	6	7 ^{3 1/4}	8 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁶	5 ^{5 1/4}
8	Hello Hello Mister	9	9 ^{7 3/4}	9 ⁸	7 ⁸	6 ⁷
7	I'm a Cowboy	4	6 ^{2 3/4}	3 ³	6 ^{7 1/2}	7 ⁹
9	Ima Big Bopper	8	8 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{8 1/2}	8 ¹²
2	Carbon Stryker	2	2 ¹	5 ^{3 1/2}	9 ¹¹	9 ¹³

Trainers: 3 - Caldwell, J.; 1 - Caldwell, J.; 5 - Young, Scott; 6 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 4 - Pish, Danny; 8 - Garza, Joaquin; 7 - Pish, Danny; 9 - Payne, Danny; 2 - Bryant, George

Owners: 3 - Lonestar Thoroughbreds, LLC; 1 - Farmers Fillies Racing and Dupy, Steve; 5 - 7 Cedars Farm LLC; 6 -Karl Broberg; 4 - Gee Family Racing LLC; 8 -Carlos S. Moore; 7 - Gee Family Racing LLC; 9 - Hickerson, Reggie and Payne, Danny W.; 2 - Blick Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HARD GOLD tracked behind SHARP LORENZO while racing two deep, was content to let that foe dictate the fractions, the got closer on the turn, tipped to the outside to challenge that foe in the stretch, edged clear in the final furlong and held the stubborn rival safe to the wire. SHARP LORENZO made the early running and left alone while setting solid early fractions, took the lead into upper stretch, dug in when confronted by HARD GOLD but had to settle for second. NIGHTWIND broke well and was always close up, came under pressure from the five-sixteenths pole and was gaining steadily down the stretch despite racing the left lead but came up short. GHOST COWBOY raced in the middle of the pack through the early stages then improved position with some belated interest while not posing a serious threat. WILL THE THRILL was having to be coaxed to keep up with the early pace, saved ground through the turn and finished evenly. HELLO HELLO MISTER got pinballed twice shortly after the start and spotted the field a head start, was the trailer to the turn and passed tiring rivals in the lane. I'M A COWBOY was mid-pack but five wide down the backstretch, launched a bid with three furlongs to run, loomed four wide at the top of the stretch then flattened out. IMA BIG BOPPER raced near the back and four to five wide throughout, came under a stiff ride on the turn but faltered in the stretch. CARBON STRYKER got forward position early and chased SHARP LORENZO through the early stages, started to drop back through the field on the turn and was not a factor in the stretch.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$6,900 ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 7, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. (Rail at 18 feet). (NW1 X)

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Beduin Fighter - 55.96 - March 26, 2022)

Purse: \$34,500

Includes: \$30,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Plus: \$7,000 TTA - TX Thoroughbred Assoc.

Available Money: \$41,500

Value of Race: \$41,500 1st \$24,600, 2nd \$8,200, 3rd \$4,510, 4th \$2,460, 5th \$1,230, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100, 10th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 76° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 8:46 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Feb25 ¹ HOU ¹	2	Yacht Rock (IRE) (Guerra, Rodolfo)	123	L bf	2	4	8 ²	7 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	1.90*	cls,circled,got up
2Feb25 ⁴ HOU ⁶	8	Wild West Justice (Cabrera, David)	121	L b	8	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	2 ^{1/2}	5.70	led, no match winner
16Feb25 ¹ HOU ³	5	Gabarra (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	123	L	5	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	24.80	cls,gd finish,gain 3rd
15Feb25 ⁵ FG ⁶	1	News At Nine (Triana, Jr., Alfredo)	121	L b	1	8	7 ^{Head}	8 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	5.40	prss,boxed,gd finish
18May24 ⁹ GP ¹	7	Mo Go (Parker, Deshawn)	121	L	7	6	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	3.80	close,bid str,outfnshd
7Feb25 ⁷ HOU ¹	9	Old Boys Club (Gonzalez, Elvin)	119	L b	9	10	10	10	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{3/4}	18.40	chased, improved
2Feb25 ³ HOU ²	10	Storm Man (Diaz, Rene)	121	L b	10	1	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	7 ²	13.00	3-4w, even finish
21Feb25 ⁴ DED ¹	3	Speightful One (Fuentes, Mario)	123	L b	3	5	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	8 ^{3/4}	11.10	close up, retreated
23Feb24 ⁸ HOU ⁶	6	Tapits Kash (Elliott, Stewart)	121	L	6	3	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	10.80	mid-pack, done early
23Feb25 ⁶ HOU ⁵	4	Perliano (Diego, Iram)	123	L b	4	9	9 ⁴	9 ^{1/2}	10	10	21.80	no factor

Fractional Times: 21.74 44.36

Final Time: 56.73

Split Times: (22:62) (12:37)

Run-Up: 96 feet **Temporary Rail:** 18 feet

Winner: Yacht Rock (IRE), Bay Gelding, by Caravaggio out of =Brioniya (GB), by =Pivotal (GB). Foaled Apr 12, 2020 in Ireland.

Breeder: Mr Andriy Milovonov & V. Tymoshenko

Owner: Bankroll Racing

Trainer: Padilla, Carlos

Total WPS Pool: \$22,779

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Yacht Rock (IRE)	5.80	3.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	2-8	14.60	5,316
8	Wild West Justice		5.60	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-8-5	44.50	5,651
5	Gabarra			6.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-8-5-1	39.01	2,084
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-3-2 (3 correct)	56.20	772
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-5-3-2 (4 correct)	218.80	955
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-2	63.80	247

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Yacht Rock (IRE)	4	8 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
8	Wild West Justice	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	2 ^{Neck}
5	Gabarra	7	6 ^{1 1/4}	6 ⁴	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
1	News At Nine	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁵	5 ³	4 ^{1 1/4}
7	Mo Go	6	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	5 ²
9	Old Boys Club	10	10 ^{7 1/2}	10 ^{6 1/2}	7 ⁵	6 ^{4 3/4}
10	Storm Man	1	4 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/2}
3	Speightful One	5	2 ^{Head}	4 ³	8 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{7 1/2}
6	Tapits Kash	3	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	9 ^{6 1/4}	9 ^{8 1/4}
4	Perliano	9	9 ^{3 1/2}	9 ⁶	10 ^{7 3/4}	10 ^{9 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Padilla, Carlos; 8 - Davis, Shawn; 5 - Jacks, Karen; 1 - Young, Scott; 7 - Ashford, Jr., H.; 9 - Davidson, Sarah; 10 - Craddock, Kari; 3 - Govea, Cesar; 6 - Hebert, Matt; 4 - Chacaltana, Domingo

Owners: 2 - Bankroll Racing; 8 -George A. Sharp; 5 - Carl R. Moore Management LLC; 1 - Prairie Valley Farms; 7 -Tom R. Durant; 9 -Sarah Nicole Davidson; 10 - Cres Ran LLC; 3 - L and G Racing Stables; 6 - Kaylafarms, LLC; 4 -Santiago Alarcon;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

YACHT ROCK (IRE) broke well and was up with th early leaders initially, dropped back to be last of the tracking group early on the turn, circled the field five wide then rallied boldly to bet along in time. WILD WEST JUSTICE got to the front before the turn without really being asked, led the field through the turn, the opened up a clear lead in the stretch, was finishing well under steady handling and urging but could not hold off the winner in the final yards while drifting out. GABARRA was always close, finished with good energy but was too late, gained the third spot. NEWS AT NINE was hustled out of the gate and pressed the pace early, settled inside with the tracking group, was boxed in through the turn and lost some ground, finished well under steady handling, had aim on the leader in deep stretch but was outkicked in the final yards. MO GO was always prominent from the break, pulled away from the tracking group to chase WILD WEST JUSTICE to had given the rest of the field the slip, had some trouble with the lead change int he stretch and was outfinished. OLD BOYS CLUB was outrun after the break and chased early, kept to the inside through the turn and bettered position while not a major threat. STORM MAN tracked close up three to four wide and finished evenly in the stretch. SPEIGHTFUL ONE was close up while keeping to the inside, retreated approaching the quarter pole and was outrun in the stretch. TAPITS KASH was mid-pack about three wide through the initial stages then had little to give in the stretch run. PERLIANO close up through the initial stages then dropped back some heading into the turn, swung five wide into the stretch but could not make an impact. THERE WAS A STEWARDS INQUIRY INTO THE STRETCH RUN. AFTER REVIEW, NO ACTION WAS TAKEN.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$2,200 ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 7, 2024 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 7, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$7,500. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:21.29 - May 4, 1996)

Purse: \$11,000

Includes: \$8,656 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$11,000

Value of Race: \$11,000 1st \$6,180, 2nd \$2,060, 3rd \$1,133, 4th \$618, 5th \$309, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100, 10th \$100, 11th \$100, 12th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ⁶ HOU ³	6	United Patriot (Elliott, Stewart)	121	L	5	3	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	4 ²	1 ^{Neck}	7.10	rated,bid1/4,got up
3Feb25 ⁹ OP ⁶	8	Runway Magic (Valdez-Jimenez, Ernesto)	121	L	7	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	14.20	duel,led str, nailed
21Feb25 ⁹ HOU ²	9	Catholic Guilt (Sanchez, Obed)	121	L	8	5	4 ¹	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ¹	3 ^{Nose}	3.30	close3-4w,good finish
23Feb25 ¹⁰ HOU ¹²	1	Union Data (Triana, Jr., Alfredo)	121	L	1	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	41.40	duel,kept on,outkickd
21Feb25 ⁹ HOU ¹	2	Deanos Cape (Cabrera, David)	123	L	2	10	10 ^{1 1/2}	9 ¹	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	6.50	settled,saved,improved
14Feb25 ³ HOU ⁷	5	Cousin Larry (Wiseman, Isaiah)	121	L	4	12	12	11 ¹	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 3/4}	11.60	settled,improved late
21Feb25 ⁴ HOU ²	3	Affectionto Autism (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	121	L	3	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{3/4}	14.40	vied,dropped,rebid
21Feb25 ⁹ HOU ⁶	7	Barbacoa (Fuentes, Mario)	121	L	6	11	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{3 1/4}	21.60	lacked speed,no menace
31Jan25 ⁷ DED ³	11	Emperador (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	121	L	10	7	9 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	8 ¹	9 ^{1 1/2}	1.90*	no threat
21Feb25 ⁴ HOU ⁷	12	Send Off (Parker, Deshawn)	121	L	11	8	11 ^{1/2}	10 ^{Head}	11 ²	10 ^{2 1/4}	49.40	very wide, flattened
18Jan25 ⁸ HOU ¹¹	13	Call of Honor (Diego, Iram)	121	L	12	9	7 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	10 ²	11 ³	12.40	wide early, no rally
21Feb25 ⁴ HOU ³	10	Fifteen Love Back (Gonzalez, Elvin)	121	L	9	6	6 ^{Head}	12	12	12	41.50	mid-pack,loom5/16,flat

Fractional Times: 22.94 45.71 1:11.07

Final Time: 1:25.20

Split Times: (22:77) (25:36) (14:13)

Run-Up: 46 feet

Winner: United Patriot, Chestnut Ridgling, by Flat Out out of Kim D, by With Approval. Foaled Apr 01, 2015 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Center Hills Farm

Owner: Larry Foos

Trainer: Martin, Steve

Claiming Prices: 6 - United Patriot: \$5,000; 8 - Runway Magic: \$5,000; 9 - Catholic Guilt: \$5,000; 1 - Union Data: \$5,000; 2 - Deanos Cape: \$5,000; 5 - Cousin Larry: \$5,000; 3 - Affectionto Autism: \$5,000; 7 - Barbacoa: \$5,000; 11 - Emperador: \$5,000; 12 - Send Off: \$5,000; 13 - Call of Honor: \$5,000; 10 - Fifteen Love Back: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Kentucky Peerless (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$25,612

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	United Patriot	16.20	9.80	4.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	136.60	7,174
8	Runway Magic		11.40	6.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-8-9	482.25	6,866
9	Catholic Guilt			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-8-9-1	1,615.97	2,984
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-2-6 (3 correct)	724.70	834
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	18.30	786

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	United Patriot	3	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
8	Runway Magic	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
9	Catholic Guilt	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}
1	Union Data	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}
2	Deanos Cape	10	10 ^{5 1/2}	9 ⁷	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ²
5	Cousin Larry	12	12 ^{7 1/2}	11 ⁸	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}
3	Affectionto Autism	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	7 ^{6 1/4}
7	Barbacoa	11	8 ^{5 1/4}	8 ⁷	9 ^{7 3/4}	8 ⁷
11	Emperador	7	9 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	8 ^{6 3/4}	9 ^{10 1/4}
12	Send Off	8	11 ⁷	10 ⁸	11 ^{9 3/4}	10 ^{11 3/4}
13	Call of Honor	9	7 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}	10 ^{7 3/4}	11 ¹⁴
10	Fifteen Love Back	6	6 ^{2 3/4}	12 ⁹	12 ^{11 3/4}	12 ¹⁷

Trainers: 6 - Martin, Steve; 8 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 9 - Rengstorf, Tony; 1 - Davidson, Sarah; 2 - Gourneau, Jerry; 5 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 3 - Calvario, Samuel; 7 - Saucedo, Jesse; 11 - Young, Scott; 12 - Davidson, Sarah; 13 - Padilla, Carlos; 10 - Govea, Cesar

Owners: 6 -Larry Foos; 8 - Baron Racing Stables (Dwight D. Baron); 9 - Arandelle Ranch; 1 - Pivaral, Esdras and Davidson, Sarah; 2 -Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 5 -Jeffrey Thomas Hoffman; 3 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 7 - K and K Racing Stables LLC; 11 -R. Townsend Sparks; 12 -Sarah Nicole Davidson; 13 -Carlos A. Padilla; 10 - L and G Racing Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

UNITED PATRIOT rated just behind the leaders to the turn, ranged up to the leaders passing the quarter pole then got a timely seam to run through at the three-sixteenths, closed relentlessly down the stretch and prevailed. RUNWAY MAGIC broke well made the front and dueled with UNION DATA through the turn, gained an advantage by the quarter pole then led into the stretch, finished willingly under steady handling but was nailed on the wire in the last jump. CATHOLIC GUILT tracked close up behind the pace while four wide down the backstretch and three wide through the turn, finished with good energy despite racing on the left lead, was closing the gap near the finish but ran out of time. UNION DATA dueled inside to the turn then came under pressure

approaching the quarter pole, kept on with good courage but was outkicked in the late stages. DEANOS CAPE settled near the back while holding the inside track, improved position with some belated interest while not posing a serious threat. COUSIN LARRY was last early, well behind the early pace, was put to strong urging on the turn, was improving in the stretch while encountering some traffic. AFFECTIONTO AUTISM contested the front end through the early stages, dropped out of the speed duel before turn, then rebid approaching the quarter pole, had aim on the lead in upper stretch then ran out of gas inside the furlong pole. BARBACOA lacked speed and raced between horses near the back, failed to threaten. EMPERADOR raced four to six wide and was never a threat. SEND OFF was very wide before the turn, was stuck five wide through the turn, then went flat in the stretch. CALL OF HONOR raced wide down the backstretch and lacked a rally. FIFTEEN LOVE BACK raced mid-pack four wide down the backstretch, loomed boldly passing the three-furlong pole, came four to five wide in the stretch and flattened out.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 7

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$6,600 ATB) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For A Claiming Price Of Less Than \$25,000).

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:02.92 - April 13, 1996)

Purse: \$33,000

Includes: \$8,656 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Plus: \$7,000 TTA - TX Thoroughbred Assoc.

Available Money: \$40,000

Value of Race: \$40,000 1st \$23,760, 2nd \$7,920, 3rd \$4,356, 4th \$2,376, 5th \$1,188, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 70° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	9	Cool Cowboy (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	122	L f	9	4	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}	5.10	well handled, won clr
15Feb25 ³ HOU ³	2	Go Go Boss (Cabrera, David)	122	L	2	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	3 ³	2 ^{3 3/4}	2.20*	prssd, rebid, strng fin
18Jan25 ⁶ OP ⁸	3	Quality Style (Triana, Jr., Alfredo)	122	L	3	3	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4.90	sent, met bids, outfnsh
---	4	Texian Devil (Elliott, Stewart)	122	L	4	9	9	8 ¹	5 ¹	4 ⁴	6.20	sustained bid from 1/2
31Jan25 ⁶ HOU ³	8	Valhalla Viking (Manrique, Freddy)	122	L b	8	2	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	5 ^{13 3/4}	14.30	mid-pack4w, evenly
15Feb25 ³ HOU ⁹	7	Keys Golden Song (Perez, Jose)	117	L b	7	1	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6 ⁶	6 ^{2 1/4}	13.70	vied, empty late
7Feb25 ⁷ DED ⁵	5	Tresillian (Parker, Deshawn)	122	L b	5	5	5 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	12.10	trkd to 5/16, empty
---	6	Uncle Don (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	122	L b	6	8	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁵	5.00	slow st, nothing late
---	1	Texas Lone Star (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	122	L	1	7	8 ^{1/2}	9	9	9	13.60	brief spd, outrun

Fractional Times: 22.82 46.44 58.35 **Final Time:** 1:04.76

Split Times: (23:62) (11:91) (6:41)

Run-Up: 54 feet

Winner: Cool Cowboy, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by [Thousand Words](#) out of Summer of Joy, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Apr 30, 2022 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Robin Lane Thoroughbreds, LLC

Owner: Norman Stables LLC

Trainer: Gelner, Jayde

Total WPS Pool: \$17,809

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Cool Cowboy	12.20	6.40	4.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-9	98.50	337
2	Go Go Boss		4.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	9-2	19.90	4,674
3	Quality Style			3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-2-3	32.55	5,081
					\$0.10 Superfecta	9-2-3-4	22.07	2,939
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-6-9 (3 correct)	229.50	524

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
9	Cool Cowboy	4	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}
2	Go Go Boss	6	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ²	2 ^{2 1/4}
3	Quality Style	3	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁶
4	Texian Devil	9	9 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	5 ⁷	4 ^{6 1/2}
8	Valhalla Viking	2	6 ²	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ⁵	5 ^{10 1/2}
7	Keys Golden Song	1	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6 ⁸	6 ^{24 1/4}
5	Tresillian	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/4}	7 ¹⁴	7 ^{26 1/2}
6	Uncle Don	8	7 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{15 1/2}	8 ³¹
1	Texas Lone Star	7	8 ^{4 3/4}	9 ^{7 1/4}	9 ¹⁷	9 ³⁶

Trainers: 9 - Gelner, Jayde; 2 - Hebert, Matt; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 8 - Gustafson, Austin; 7 - Davila, Jesse; 5 - Gelner, Jayde; 6 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 1 - Calvario, Samuel

Owners: 9 - Norman Stables LLC; 2 - CJ Thoroughbreds; 3 - TM Thoroughbred Racing, LLC; 4 -Mike G. Rutherford; 8 - Black Hawk Stable (James Rogers) and Gustafson, Austin; 7 -Jesse Davila; 5 - Tag Stables LLC and Naukabena Farms LLC; 6 -Jeff Jeans; 1 -Samuel Calvario;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

COOL COWBOY broke well and tracked four to five wide, loomed in hand on the turn, then opened up on the field when set down at the top of the stretch and won going away. GO GO BOSS hustled for forward position and was involved in the early pace battle, backed off heading into the turn the re-bid in the stretch, closed well under strong handling, was no match for the winner but was a clear second. QUALITY STYLE was sent from the break, gained the lead then left to carve out the early fractions, got some pressure from a pair of rivals not he turn, dug in under pressure but was unable to sustain the bid and was outfinished for second. TEXIAN DEVIL was last away, made a sustained bid from the back after passing the quarter pole, saved ground through the turning ran on to improve late without ever being a serious threat. VALHALLA VIKING raced mid-pack to the outside of the second flight, bid four wide into the stretch and finished evenly. KEYS GOLDEN SONG was close up but wide in the early pace scramble, was contesting the pace between horses on the turn, then dropped out after passing the quarter and had little to offer in the stretch. TRESILLIAN tracked just behind the pacesetters two deep then dropped out after passing the three furlong maker and faded. UNCLE DON was slow into stride the was under handling early to stay in contention, went into a stiff drive near the seven-sixteenths pole but did not respond and finished well beaten. TEXAS LONE STAR struggled to keep up after being close up for a quarter mile then was outrun the rest of the way.

Denotes OBS Graduate

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$6,900 ATB) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 7, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. (NW1 X)

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:21.29 - May 4, 1996)

Purse: \$34,500

Includes: \$30,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Plus: \$7,000 TTA - TX Thoroughbred Assoc.

Available Money: \$41,500

Value of Race: \$41,500 1st \$24,720, 2nd \$8,240, 3rd \$4,532, 4th \$2,472, 5th \$1,236, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 70° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 10:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Jun24 ⁶ CD ³	10	Just an Opinion (Elliott, Stewart)	121 L	8	6	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1 3/4}	1.90*	vied 6w,bid1/4,won clr
31Jan25 ³ HOU ²	2	Ghostly Night (Diaz, Rene)	121 L b	1	1	5 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	3.40	vied ins,passed late
12Jan25 ² HOU ¹	7	Can't Zap This (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	123 L bf	5	7	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	5 ¹	3 ^{2 1/4}	7.40	outrun,bid3w,gd finish
29Nov24 ² CD ⁵	3	Catching Heat (Gonzalez, Elvin)	121 L	2	3	6 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁴	4.60	vied2w, outfinished
22Feb25 ² HOU ⁴	5	Its My Money Too (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	121 L b	4	8	8	8	7 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	11.50	slow st,bid5w,flattnd
1Feb25 ⁷ HOU ¹	8	Secret Knock (Triana, Jr., Alfredo)	123 L b	6	4	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	8.10	btw,loomed1/4,tired
15Feb25 ⁸ HOU ⁵	9	Bluebonnet Girl (Parker, Deshawn)	123 L	7	5	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{2 1/4}	7.70	vied 4w, tired
21Feb25 ⁶ DED ¹	4	The Rage of Art (Rivera, Santos)	123 L bf	3	2	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{1 1/2}	8	8	19.10	lacked spd,lost intere

Fractional Times: 23.29 46.11 1:12.00

Final Time: 1:25.69

Split Times: (22:82) (25:89) (13:69)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Just an Opinion, Bay Filly, by Kantharos out of Gretchen, by Conveyance. Foaled Mar 08, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Highclere Inc.

Owner: Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy

Trainer: Asmussen, Steven

Scratched Horse(s): Lookatchu (Re-entered), The Princess Says (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$16,052

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Just an Opinion	5.80	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	10-2	7.40	4,380
2	Ghostly Night		4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-2-7	28.40	3,858
7	Can't Zap This			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-2-7-3	25.73	3,805
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-ALL-10 (3 correct)	19.30	517
					\$1.00 Pick 3	ALL-9-10 (3 correct)	19.30	0
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-10	23.90	459

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
10	Just an Opinion	6	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
2	Ghostly Night	1	5 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
7	Can't Zap This	7	7 ³	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}
3	Catching Heat	3	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}
5	Its My Money Too	8	8 ^{4 1/2}	8 ⁵	7 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{10 1/2}
8	Secret Knock	4	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	6 ^{12 1/4}
9	Bluebonnet Girl	5	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{16 1/2}
4	The Rage of Art	2	4 ^{Neck}	7 ^{3 1/2}	8 ⁹	8 ^{18 3/4}

Trainers: 10 - Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Gustafson, Austin; 7 - Eoff, Terry; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 5 - Davidson, Sarah; 8 - Davis, Shawn; 9 - Young, Scott; 4 - Rangel, Raul

Owners: 10 - Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 2 - Black Hawk Stable (James Rogers); 7 - Evans, Johnny B. and Eoff, Terry; 3 - Steven M. Asmussen; 5 -Theophilus Deonta Adams Scales, Jr.; 8 -George A. Sharp; 9 -Karl Broberg; 4 -Theophilus Deonta Adams Scales, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

JUST AN OPINION was widest of six horses contesting the early pace the dropped back a bit to a stalking position, went to challenge for the lead approaching the quarter pole, gained the advantage in deep stretch and won clear. GHOSTLY NIGHT was inside of the pace battle, edged ahead late on the turn then came into the stretch with a clear lead, finished well under steady handling and intermittent urging, could not hold off the winner late but finished well clear of the third horse. CAN'T ZAP THIS was outrun from the break and chased down the backstretch, came three wide under a drive into the stretch and finished up well under steady handling for third. CATCHING HEAT was two deep in the early pace mix, came under pressure before the quarter pole and was under hard urging to hold position in the stretch but was outfinished for a minor award. ITS MY MONEY TOO was slow into stride, was being coaxed to regain contact with the field, made a five wide bid on the turn an into the stretch and flattened out. SECRET KNOCK was in the middle of the scramble for the early lead, loomed large passing the quarter pole and tired. BLUEBONNET GIRL was four deep in the early pace battle, was prominent until late on the turn and tired in the stretch. THE RAGE OF ART vied four deep through the early going, dropped out of the mix passing the half-mile marker and howed little interest late.



[Video Race Replay](#)

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - March 7, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$7,300 ATB) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED SINCE DECEMBER 7, 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 7, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (Rail at 18 feet). (NW2 3MX) **Claiming Price: \$50,000**

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Gaelico - 1:42.05 - February 21, 2015)

Purse: \$36,500

Includes: \$30,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Plus: \$7,000 TTA - TX Thoroughbred Assoc.

Available Money: \$43,500

Value of Race: \$43,500 1st \$25,860, 2nd \$8,620, 3rd \$4,741, 4th \$2,586, 5th \$1,293, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 70° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 10:52 **Start:** Good for all except 9,10 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Jan25 ⁹ HOU ²	3	Imaluckycharm (Valdez-Jimenez, Ernesto)	121	L	2	3	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ³	1 ⁴	1.20*	pace, never threatened
15Feb25 ² HOU ¹	9	Our Davina (Wade, Lindey)	123	L b	7	7	6 ²	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}	10.40	shuffled 7/16, re-bid
15Feb25 ⁸ HOU ²	5	Sky Rocker (Cabrera, David)	123	L b	3	5	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3.20	prssd3w,chased 2nd
15Feb25 ² HOU ⁴	6	Talkin Cadee (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	123	L	4	4	3 ¹	6 ³	6 ¹	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	8.60	3-4w, slow steady gain
15Feb25 ² HOU ⁵	10	Wild Express (Elliott, Stewart)	121	L	8	2	7 ¹	7 ¹	8 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	8.50	ins,boxed,needed more
27May24 ¹² LS ⁹	12	Viewers Discretion (Alvarez, Jose)	121	L	9	1	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	3 ¹	6 ^{3/4}	6.20	trk4-3w, outkicked
15Feb25 ² HOU ⁸	7	Paintbrush (Guerra, Rodolfo)	121	L	5	8	8 ^{2 1/2}	9	9	9	7 ^{1/2}		6w,passed tired ones
31Jan25 ⁴ FG ¹	8	Gastown (Gonzalez, Elvin)	123	L	6	9	9	8 ¹	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ²	16.20	lagged, no menace
22Feb25 ⁵ HOU ⁶	1	San Mateo Kat (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	121	L h	1	6	4 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	9	23.70	close to 1/4, stopped

Fractional Times: 23.85 48.86 1:13.19 1:37.44 **Final Time:** 1:43.91

Split Times: (25:01) (24:33) (24:25) (6:47)

Run-Up: 80 feet **Temporary Rail:** 18 feet

Winner: Imaluckycharm, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by My Golden Song out of Foxy Boss, by Street Boss. Foaled Feb 24, 2019 in Texas.

Breeder: Ronald Ellerbee & Margaret Ellerbee

Owner: Carl R. Moore Management LLC

Trainer: Jacks, Karen

Claiming Prices: 10 - Wild Express: \$50,000; 8 - Gastown: \$50,000; 1 - San Mateo Kat: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Blameitonmidnight (Main-Track-Only), She'sskysthelimit (Main-Track-Only), True Blue Sky (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$19,176

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
3	Imaluckycharm	4.40	3.60	2.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	10-3	6.50	1,173	
9	Our Davina		9.40	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-9	14.60	4,894	
5	Sky Rocker			2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-9-5	17.55	4,265	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-9-5-6	13.04	2,970	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	9-10-3 (3 correct)	60.80	1,313	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-9-1/6/10-2/3/4/7/11 (4 correct)	358.70	2,381	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-6-9-1/6/10-2/3/4/7/11 (4 correct)	17.50	944	623
					\$0.20 Super High Five	3-9-5-6-10	164.78	1,103	242

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Imaluckycharm	3	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ³	1 ⁴
9	Our Davina	7	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{5 1/2}	2 ⁴
5	Sky Rocker	5	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ³	3 ^{5 3/4}
6	Talkin Cadee	4	3 ¹	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/4}
10	Wild Express	2	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}	8 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{5 3/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}
12	Viewers Discretion	1	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ³	5 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/4}
7	Paintbrush	8	8 ^{6 1/2}	9 ^{8 1/2}	9 ⁴	9 ^{6 3/4}	7 ⁸
8	Gastown	9	9 ⁹	8 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/2}
1	San Mateo Kat	6	4 ²	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{5 3/4}	9 ^{10 1/2}

Trainers: 3 - Jacks, Karen; 9 - Young, Scott; 5 - Willis, Mindy; 6 - Young, Scott; 10 - Eoff, Terry; 12 - Davis, Shawn; 7 - Garza, Joaquin; 8 - Govea, Cesar; 1 - Davidson, Sarah

Owners: 3 - Carl R. Moore Management LLC; 9 - Family Stone Racing; 5 - Star Bright Thoroughbreds; 6 - Clint Donaho; 10 - Evans, Johnny B. and Eoff, Terry; 12 - George A. Sharp; 7 - Terry Topham; 8 - L and G Racing Stables; 1 - Sarah Nicole Davidson;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

IMALUCKYCHARM came away well and gained the lead with some mild pressure, took the field to the stretch setting reasonable fractions then had plenty in reserve when called upon at the top of the stretch, went clear and was not threatened in the stretch. OUR DAVINA broke outward at the start and made some light contact with WILD EXPRESS, settled inside at the rear of the first flight, gradually advanced uo the rail into the far turn, got shuffled back to near the rear then came back on in the stretch to gain the second spot. SKY ROCKER got forward position early and pressed through the early stages three wide, chased I'MALUCKYCHARM into the stretch, could not narrow the margin and was passed late for second. TALKIN CADEE got caught three wide turning on to the main course from the chute and through the first turn, tracked from the middle of the pack, was put into a drive with a little over two furlongs to run and produced a steady but grinding finish and just missed a minor award. WILD EXPRESS got brushed at the start by OUR DAVINA, worked over to the inside the tracked in the second flight, got close on the backstretch run, became boxed in on the turn and into the stretch but did not have the needed response once clear. VIEWERS DISCRETION tracked four wide with the forward group, tried to launch a three wide bid from the quarter pole but was outkicked in the stretch. PAINTBRUSH last through the early stages and seemingly content with that position to the half, came about six wide into the

stretch, and passed a couple while never a serious threat. GASTOWN lagged at the back of the field through the early stages, then bid three wide into the stretch but could not make an impact. SAN MATEO KAT was prominent through the early running, started to struggle to keep up approaching the quarter pole, was kept to task to mid-stretch and stopped. #7 PAINTBRUSH RACED FOR PURSE MONEY ONLY.

Track Attendance: 0
Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$145,519
Handle: \$161,468

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.